

SPECIAL

GAZETTE

No. S101, Tuesday 30 June 1992

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY SALE OF MOTOR VEHICLES ACT 1977 DETERMINATION OF FEES AND CHARGES DETERMINATION NO.840F 1992

Under section 90A of the Sale of Motor Vehicles Act 1977 I revoke the existing fees and charges determined under sections 14(1), 14(2), 59, 72 and 78 of the Act. I hereby determine that the fees and charges payable for the purposes of the section of the Act set out in Column 1 of the attached Schedule shall be the amount appearing in or calculated in accordance with the formula set out in column 2 of the attached Schedule.

Dated this 2 4day of June 1992

SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION OF FEES AND CHARGES UNDER SECTION 90A OF THE SALE OF MOTOR VEHICLES ACT 1977 MADE BY THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL ON THE 24 DAY OF JUNE 1992

\$300

Column 1	Column 2
Purpose for which fee is payable	Fee payable

Section 14(1)	
(Issue of a licence for a period	of
12 months or less)	

\$300 or an amount that bears the same proportion to 300 as the number of days for which the licence is issued bears to 365

Section 14(2)	
(Renewal of a licence for a further	
period of 12 months)	\$300

Section 59	
(Contributions to	the ACT Motor
Vehicles Dealers	Compensation Fund)

Section 72	
(Issue of a copy of a licence)	\$26

Section 78 (Inspection and taking extracts from the Register of Motor Vehicle Dealers) \$5

Attorney-General

CREDIT ACT 1985

DETERMINATION OF FEES

DETERMINATION NO. 85 OF 1992

Under section 263 of the *Credit Act 1985* I revoke the existing fees determined under sections 156(4), 158(3), 166(2), 167(2A), 169, 171(1), 171(5) and 247(2) of the Act. I hereby determine that the fees payable for the purposes of the section of the Act set out in Column 1 of the attached Schedule shall be the amount appearing in or calculated in accordance with the formula set out in column 2 of the attached Schedule.

Dated this 24 day of June 1992

4. Credit Act 1985

SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION OF FEES UNDER SECTION 263 OF THE CREDIT ACT 1985 MADE BY THE ATTORNEY-GENERAL ON THE 24 DAY OF JUNE 1992

Column 1 Column 2

Purpose for which fee is payable Section 158(3) \$430 t

(Application fee)

\$430 together with \$365 for each place of business at which the applicant conducts business in the Territory other than the principal place of business

Fee payable

which the applicant specifies in the application for a Credit Provider's or Finance Broker's licence.

Section 156(4) (Application fee)

\$430 together with \$365 for each place of business at which the applicant conducts business in the Territory other than the principal place of business which the applicant specifies in the application for

a certificate of registration.

Section 171(1) (Annual fee) \$430 together with \$365 for each place of business in the Territory other than the principal place of business which the applicant specifies in the annual

statement.

Section 156(4) (Annual fee) \$430 together with \$365 for each place of business in the Territory other than the principal place of business which the applicant specifies in the annual

statement.

Section 166(2)

(Duplicate licence fee) \$15

Section 167(2A)

(Notices under s. 167(1))\$25 for each calendar month or part thereof falling

in the period commencing on the date of the notice given under section 167(1) of the Act and expiring on the next anniversary of the commencement of

Part XI of the Act.

Section 167(2A)

(Notices under s. 167(2))\$25

Section 169

(Inspection of register

fee) \$5

Section 171(5)

(Late fee) \$50

Section 247(2)

(Approval fee) \$50

Attorney-General

TRADE MEASUREMENT ACT 1991

DETERMINATION OF FEES

NO. 86 OF 1992

UNDER Section 12(1) of the <u>Trade Measurement 1991</u> I revoke the determination of fees notice which was published in the Australian Capital Territory Gazette No S56 on the 1 July 1991. I DETERMINE that the fees payable for the purposes of Section 11 of the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule.

Dated this

24

day of June 1992

TEXENCE COMNOLLY Attorney-Genéral

THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL UNDER THE TRADE MEASUREMENT ACT 1991 ON THE 24 DAY OF June 1992

Matter	In respect of which fee is payable	Fee payable (\$)
1.	MASSES	\$15.00 per 5 masses or lesser number
2.	MEASURES OF VOLUME	\$20.00 per 5 measures or lesser number
3.	BEVERAGE MEASURES AND OIL MEASURES	\$20.00 per 100 or lesser number
4.	MEASURE OF LENGTH	\$20.00 per 5 or lesser number
5(a)	WEIGHING INSTRUMENTS	\$30.00 each instrument not exceeding 30kg including a set of masses
(b)	WEIGHING INSTRUMENTS	\$50.00 each instrument exceeding 30kg but not exceeding 200kg
(c)	WEIGHING INSTRUMENTS	\$70.00 each instrument exceeding 200kg but not exceeding 1 tonne
(d)	WEIGHING INSTRUMENTS	\$135.00 each instrument exceeding 1 tonne but not exceeding 3 tonne
(e)	WEIGHING INSTRUMENTS	\$180.00 each instrument exceeding 3 tonne but not exceeding 20 tonne
(f)	WEIGHING INSTRUMENTS	\$300.00 each instrument exceeding 20 tonne but not exceeding 90 tonne
(g)	WHEEL LOAD WEIGHERS	\$100.00 each instrument using ACT test facility
6(a)	FLOWMETERS (EXCLUDING LPG FLOWMETERS)	\$60.00 each instrument not exceeding 100 litres/min flow rate
(b)	FLOWMETERS (EXCLUDING LPG FLOWMETERS)	\$100.00 each instrument not exceeding 1000 litres/min flow rate
(c)	FLOWMETERS (EXCLUDING LPG FLOWMETERS)	\$200.00 each instrument exceeding

Attorney General's Initials

1000 litres/min flow rate

THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL UNDER THE TRADE MEASUREMENT ACT 1991 ON THE 24 DAY OF June 1992

Matte	r in respect of which fee is payable	Fee payable (\$)
7(a)	LPG FLOWMETERS	\$140.00 each instrument not exceeding 100 litres/min flow rate
(b)	LPG FLOWMETERS	\$250.00 each instrument exceeding 100 litres/min flow rate
(c)	TANKERS NOT EQUIPPED WITH FLOWMETERS	\$35.00 for each half hour spent testing
(d)	FLOWMETERS NOT MENTIONED IN THIS CLAUSE	\$35.00 for each half hour spent testing
8	LIQUOR DISPENSERS	\$6.00 for each device
9	WHERE TEST OR VERIFICATION IS CARRIED OUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH REGULATION 80 OF THE NATIONAL MEASUREMENT REGULATIONS OR ANY AUSTRALIAN OR EQUIVALENT STANDARD	\$35.00 for each half hour spent testing
10	IN ADDITION TO ANY FEE CALCULATED WHEN THE INSPECTOR MUST WAIT BEFORE THE MEASURING INSTRUMENT IS AVAILABLE FOR TESTING	\$35.00 for each half hour spent testing
11	IN ADDITION TO ANY ABOVE METIONED FEE WHERE A MEASURING INSTRUMENT HAS AN APPROVED CONSOLE, TICKET PRINTER, CASH REGISTER OR CARD READER	\$40.00 for each device
12	APPLICATION FEE FOR SERVICING LICENCE OR PUBLIC WEIGHBRIDGE LICENCE	\$50.00
13	ANNUAL SERVICING LICENCE FEE	\$200.00 per annum for each business premises
14	ANNUAL PUBLIC WEIGHBRIDGE LICENCE FEE	\$150.00 per annum for each public weighbridge
15	FEE FOR THE ISSUING OF ANY DUPLICATE OR AMENDED LICENCE	\$15.00

THIS IS PAGE 3 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL UNDER THE TRADE MEASUREMENT ACT 1992 1991 ON THE 24 DAY OF June

Matte	r in respect of which fee is payable	Fee payable (\$)
16	CHARGES PAYBLE FOR THE USE OF EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY THE TRADING STANDARDS OFFICE WEIGHBRIDGE TEST UNIT	\$150.00 for the first two hours plus \$45.00 per half hour where the unit has been requested by a certifier, or other person
17	CHARGES PAYBLE FOR THE USE OF EQUIPMENT PROVIDED BY THE TRADING STANDARDS OFFICE MASSES	\$40 per tonne or part thereof

LIQUOR ACT 1975

DETERMINATION OF FEES

NO.87 OF 1992

UNDER Section 105A of the Liquor Act 1975 I REVOKE the determination of fees published in the Australian Capital Gazette No. S56 of 1 July 1991. I DETERMINE that the fees payable for the purpose of the Act shall be as set out in the Schedule.

THE SCHEDULE

PURPOSE FOR WHICH FEE IS PAYABLE	MATTER IN RESPECT OF WHICH FEE IS PAYABLE	FEE PAYABLE
36 (1)	Fee for the issue of	
	(1) a General licence(2) an On licence(3) an Off licence(4) a Club licence(5) a Special licence	\$1340.00 \$1070.00 \$1070.00 \$1070.00 \$1610.00
41 (1)	Fee for the transfer of a licence	\$810.00
62	Fee payable when lodging an application for the issue of a liquor permit	An amount equal to: (a) \$20.00 or
		(b) 10% of amount specified in the application whichever is greater.

Dated this 24 day of June 1992

REAL PROPERTY ACT 1925

DETERMINATION OF FEES

DETERMINATION NO. 88 OF 1992

This instrument revokes all existing fee determinations under Section 139(1) of the Real Property Act 1925 as published in the Australian Capital Territory Gazette No S56 on 1 July 1991. I determine that the fees payable under the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule to take effect on and after 22 July 1992.

Date: 24 5-2 1992

THE SCHEDULE

THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL UNDER THE REAL PROPERTY ACT 1925 ON THE 24 DAY OF J_{QRL} 1992

		·	
	COLUMN 1	COLUMN 2	FEE PAYABLE
•	(Item in Schedule 18 to the Act in respect of which fee is payable)	MATTER	
,	1	Lodging a grant for registration under section 17	\$ 56.00
	•		•
	2(a)	Issuing a certificate of title	\$ 56.00
	(b)	Issuing a certificate of title, where more than one plan or diagram is endorsed on the certificate or one plan or diagram of a piece of land that is not rectangular in shape is endorsed on the certificate	\$ 56.00
	3	Issuing a certificate of title under subsection 62A(1)	\$ 56.00
	4	Depositing a map or plan in accordance with section 64 or for the purposes of the Real Property (Unit Titles) Act 1970	\$233.00
	5	Furnishing a certified copy of a registered grant, certificate of title or instrument affecting land under subsection 65(1)	\$ 11.00 per page to a max of \$33.00
	5A	Inspecting the Register Book	\$ 22.00
	6	Furnishing a copy, other than a certified copy, of a registered grant or certificate of title	\$ 10.00
	7	Furnishing a copy, other than a certified copy, of an instrument previously lodged at the office of the Registrar	\$6.00 first page plus \$1.00 each extra page
	8	Furnishing a copy of a map or plan previously deposited at the office of the Registrar	\$6.00 first page plus \$1.00 each extra page
	9	Lodging for registration a memorandum of transfer of an estate in fee simple or Crown lease	\$ 56.00

THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL UNDER THE REAL PROPERTY ACT 1925 ON THE 24 DAY OF JUNE 1992

COLUMN 1	COLUMN 2	FEE PAYABLE
(Item in Schedule 18 to the Act in respect of which fee is payable)	MATTER	•
9 A	Lodging for registration a memorandum of provisions	\$ 56.00 *
10	Lodging for registration under section 138B an instrument by which an executor declares that he holds as trustee or beneficiary	\$ 56.00
11(a)	Lodging for registration, entry or notation any other instrument, notice or document, not being a map or plan	\$ 56.00 plu \$ 8.00 for each extra memorial
(b)	Lodging for registration, entry or notation, an instrument, notice or document referred to in paragraph (a) that purports to deal with or affect land contained in more than one grant, certificate of title or other instrument, in respect of the first and any subsequent memorial, entry or notation	\$ 56.00
12	Lodging a request for an approval under section 168A, in respect of each kind of document to which the request relates	\$ 56.00
13	Lodging a request for the stamping of documents with the seal of the Registrar, in respect of each kind of document to which the request relates	\$ 56.00
14	Stamping documents with the seal of Registrar in accordance with a the request referred to in Item 13	\$ 12.00 per 100 or part thereof
15	Examining an instrument not stamped with the seal of the Registrar and not bearing a representation of the imprint of that seal	\$ 56.00 ,
16	For producing a document under section 14(1)(a)	\$ 10.00
17	Sublease Plan Proforma	\$ 8.00

REGISTRATION OF BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES ACT 1963

DETERMINATION OF FEES

DETERMINATION NO. 89 OF 1992

This instrument revokes all existing fee determinations under Section 62 of the Registration of Births, Deaths and Marriages Act 1963 as published in the Australian Capital Territory Gazette No S56 on 1 July 1991. I determine that the fees payable under the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule to take effect on and after 1 July 1992.

Date: 24.6-92

THE SCHEDULE

THIS IS THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL UNDER THE REGISTRATION OF BIRTHS, DEATHS AND MARRIAGES ACT 1963 MADE ON THE 24 DAY OF JUNC 1992

COLUMN 1	COLUMN 2	FEE PAYABLE
ITEM	MATTER	
1	Register name or change of name of child under section 19(5), 20	\$ 20.00
2	Register change of name under section 22(1)	\$ 20.00
3	Certificates/Extract Issue under section 51(1):	
	(a) Search in register and issue of copy of entry	\$ 20.00
	(b) Search in register and issue of extract from entry	\$ 16.00
	(c) Search in register and issue of notification of result	\$ 20.00
	(d) Where, at the request of the person making the application, a copy of an entry in the register is issued on the day on which the application is received or an extract from an entry in the register is issued and dispatched to the person by priority paid mail or courier service on the day on which the application is received, additional fee	\$ 12.00
4	Issue of Certificate relating to marriage outside Australia under section 56(4)	\$ 20.00
5	Search in Register of Foreign Marriages Notices under section 56(7)	\$ 16.00
6	Fee for transmitting an application to an interstate Registry	\$ 3.00

ASSOCIATIONS INCORPORATION ACT 1991

DETERMINATION OF FEES

DETERMINATION NO. 90 OF 1992

This instrument revokes all existing fee determinations under Section 126 of the Associations Incorporation Act 1991 as published in the Australian Capital Territory Gazette No S56 on 1 July 1991. I determine that the fees payable under the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule to take effect on and after 1 July 1992.

Date: 26-6-92 29

THE SCHEDULE

THIS IS THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL UNDER THE ASSOCIATIONS INCORPORATION ACT 1991 ON THE 24 DAY OF JULL 1992

COLUMN 1	COLUMN 2	FEE PAYABLE
ITEM	MATTER	6
1	For an application, under section 19 or 26, for incorporation or amalgamation	\$ 66.00 •
2	For the issue, under section 19, 27 and 38(3), of a certificate of incorporation	\$ 5.00
3	For lodging an Annual Return	\$ 5.00
4	For lodging a notice under section 59	\$ 5.00
5	For lodging a notice under section 62	no charge
6	For the failure to lodge a document under this Act by the date on which it is due, a late filing fee in addition to any other fee	\$ 20.00
7	For inspection of the documents filed or otherwise lodged with the Registrar in respect of an incorporated association	\$ 5.00
8	For a certified copy of a certificate of incorporation	\$ 5.00
9	For a copy of a document in the custody of the Registrar	\$ 1.00 per page
10	On a subpoena served on the Registrar to produce a document in custody and in addition, if the Registrar so requires, such other expenses as are reasonably incurred in the production of the document	\$ 11.00
11	For an application for the reservation of a name under section 37(1)	\$ 5.00
12	For an act by the Registrar that is required or authorised under this Act and for which a fee is not elsewhere prescribed	\$ 5.00

BUSINESS NAMES ACT 1963

DETERMINATION OF FEES

DETERMINATION NO. 91 OF 1992

This instrument revokes all existing fee determinations under Section 4A of the Business Names Act 1963 as published in the Australian Capital Territory Gazette No S56 on 1 July 1991. I determine that the fees payable under the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule to take effect on and after 1 July 1992.

Date: 24 - 6 - 92

THE SCHEDULE

THIS IS PAGE 1 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL UNDER THE BUSINESS NAMES ACT 1963 ON THE 2 4 DAY OF 5 1992

COLUMN 1	COLUMN 2	FEE PAYABLE
ITEM	MATTER	•
1	For lodging an application for registration of a business name	\$ 82.00
2	For the issue, under subsection 7(5) of a further certificate of registration	\$ 5.00
3	For lodging application for renewal	\$ 56.00
4	For lodging with the Registrar a statement for the purpose of a provision of section 12 not being:	
	(a) a statement lodged for the purpose of subsection 12(3)	\$ 5.00
	(b) a statement lodged for the purpose of paragraph (b) of subsection 12(1) where the only occasion of the lodging of the statement is a change effected by a public authority in the numbering of premises or the name of a street	\$ 5.00
5	For the failure to lodge a document before the date on which it is due, late filing of a document under this Act, in addition to any other fee:	
	(a) if lodged within one month after the prescribed time, such amount, not exceeding \$12.00 as the Registrar fixes	\$ 12.00
	(b) if lodged more than one month after the prescribed time, such amount, not exceeding \$27.00 as the Registrar fixes	\$ 27.00
6	For lodging a statutory declaration	\$ 5.00
7	For inspecting a document lodged with the Registrar	\$ 5.00
8	For a copy or extract referred to in paragraph (a) of subsection 23(1)	\$ 6.00 for one page plus \$ 1.00 for each extra page

THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL UNDER THE BUSINESS NAMES ACT 1963 ON THE 24 DAY OF 5.4.

	COLUMN 1	COLUMN 2	FEE PAYABLE
,	ITEM	MATTER	
	9	For a certificate referred to in paragraph (b) of subsection 23(1)	\$ 5.00
í	10	For a copy of a document in the custody of the Registrar, other than a copy referred to above	\$ 1.00 per page
	11	For a search in the office of the Registrar for which a fee is not elsewhere prescribed	\$ 5.00
	12	For an act by the Registrar that is required or authorised under this Act and for which a fee is not elsewhere prescribed	\$ 5.00
	13	For lodging with the Registrar a document (other than a statement for the purpose of subsection 12(3) for the lodging of which a fee is not elsewhere prescribed)	\$ 5.00
	14	For lodging an application for the consent of the Minister to the registration of a business name	\$ 22.00
	15	For the consent of the Minister to the registration of a business name	\$ 56.00
	16	On a subpoena served on the Registrar to produce a document in custody and in addition, if the Registrar so requires, such other expenses as are reasonably incurred in the production of the document	\$ 11.00
	17	For an inquiry by letter necessitating a search for a document lodged with the Registrar	\$ 5.00

INSTRUMENTS ACT 1933

DETERMINATION OF FEES

DETERMINATION NO. 92 OF 1992

This instrument revokes all existing fee determinations under Section 37 of the Instruments Act 1933 as published in the Australian Capital Territory Gazette No S56 on 1 July 1991. I determine that the fees payable under the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule to take effect on and after 1 July 1992.

THE SCHEDULE

THIS IS THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL UNDER THE INSTRUMENTS ACT 1933 ON THE DAY OF 1992

COLUMN 1	COLUMN 2	FEE PAYABLE
ITEM	MATTER	
1	Registration of any Bill of Sale, Lien or Mortgage or Transfer thereof	\$25.00
2	Searching any book, index or register kept in pursuant of this Act	\$6.00 first page plus \$1.00 per additional page
3	Issue of a page in a certified copy	\$6.00 first page plus \$1.00 per additional page

Date: 24 Jul 1992

FEE PAYABLE

AUSTRALIAN CAPITAL TERRITORY

ADOPTION OF CHILDREN ACT 1965

DETERMINATION OF FEES

DETERMINATION NO. 9,3 OF 1992

This instrument revokes all existing fee determinations under Section 64A of the Adoption of Children Act 1965 as published in the Australian Capital Territory Gazette No S56 on 1 July 1991. I determine that the fees payable under the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule to take effect on and after 1 July 1992.

THE SCHEDULE

THIS IS THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL UNDER THE ADOPTION OF CHILDREN ACT 1965 ON THE DAY OF 1992

ITEM	MATTER	
1	Search on the Register of Adoptions and issue of certificate referred to in Regulation 10A(3) of the Regulations	\$ 16.00
2	(a) Issue of a copy of an entry in the Register of Adoptions or a copy of an order registered in that register	\$ 20.00
	(b) Issue of an extract from an entry in the Register of Adoptions	\$ 16.00

Date: 29 Ove 1992

COLUMN 2

COLUMN 1

REGISTRATION OF DEEDS ACT 1957

DETERMINATION OF FEES

DETERMINATION NO. 9 4 OF 1992

This instrument revokes all existing fee determinations under Section 8 of the Registration of Deeds Act 1957 as published in the Australian Capital Territory Gazette No S56 on 1 July 1991. I determine that the fees payable under the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule to take effect on and after 1 July 1992.

THE SCHEDULE

THIS IS THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL UNDER THE REGISTRATION OF DEEDS ACT 1957 ON THE DAY OF 1992

COLUMN 1	COLUMN 2	FEE PAYABLE
ITEM	MATTER	
1	Registration of a Deed under section 4(1)	\$ 56.00
2	Issue of certified copy of a Deed under section 7(1)	\$6.00 first page plus \$1.00 per additional

Date: 24 June 1972

Magistrates Court Act 1930

DETERMINATION OF FEES

DETERMINATION No. 95 of 1992

Under section 257 of the *Magistrates Court Act 1930*, I **DETERMINE** that, with effect from 1 July 1992, the fees payable for the purposes of the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule to this Determination.

Dated this 23 day of June 1992

TERENCE CONNOLLY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

SCHEDULE

2. Magistrates Court Act 1930

THIS IS THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER SECTION 257 OF THE MAGISTRATES COURT ACT 1930 SIGNED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL ON JUNE 1992.

ITE	M MATTER IN RESPECT OF WHICH A FEE IS PAYABLE	FEE PAYABLE (\$)
1.	For the issue of a summons under subsection 37(1):	26.00
2.	For the purposes of subsection 144(1):	19.60
3.	On each request, not being an application under subsection 255C(1):	
	(a) for the making of a request for a copy or copies of a document or documents:	0.65
	(b) for each page included in a copy furnished in accordance with a request referred to in Item 3(a):	0.25
4.	For the purpose of subsection 255C(3) the fee is: -	
	(a) for each page of a transcript:	8.25
	(b) for each page of a copy of the transcript:	0.15

Magistrates Court (Civil Jurisdiction) Act 1982

DETERMINATION OF FEES

DETERMINATION No . 96 of 1992

Under section 307B of the Magistrates Court (Civil Jurisdiction) Act 1982, I DETERMINE that, with effect from 1 July 1992, the fees payable for the purposes of the Act shall be in accordance with the Schedule to this Determination.

Dated this day of June 1992

TERESCE CONDOLLY ATTORNEY GENERAL

ttorney -General's Initials

SCHEDULE

2. Magistrates Court (Civil Jurisdiction) Act 1982

THIS IS PAGE I OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER SECTION 307B OF THE MAGISTRATES COURT (CIVIL JURISDICTION) ACT 1982 SIGNED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL ON2 JUNE 1992.

ITE	MATTER IN RESPECT OF WHICH A FEE IS PAYABLE	FEE PAYABLE (\$)
1.	For the purposes of the institution of proceedings:-	
	(a) where the amount in dispute is less than \$10,000:	57.00
	(b) where the amount in dispute is \$10,000 or more:	227.00
	(c) for an application to the Court where no amount of money is in dispute:	57.00
	(d) for an application under subsection 13A(1) of the <i>Motor Traffic Act 1936</i> or under subsections 36(2) or 40(1) of the <i>Motor Traffic (Alcohol and Drugs) Act 1977</i> :	57.00
2.	For serving, and for each attempt to serve, originating process by post:	5.70
3.	For serving, and for each attempt to serve, otherwise than by post, originating process, a summons, a notice or other process issued under the Act:	26.00
4.	For executing, and for each attempt to execute, a warrant issued in connection with proceedings:	26.00

SCHEDULE

3. Magistrates Court (Civil Jurisdiction) Act 1982

THIS IS PAGE 2 OF THE SCHEDULE TO THE DETERMINATION MADE UNDER SECTION 307B OF THE MAGISTRATES COURT (CIVIL JURISDICTION) ACT 1982 SIGNED BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL ON JUNE 1992.

ITEM MATTER IN RESPECT OF WHICH A FEE IS PAYABLE

FEE PAYABLE

(\$)

- 5. On an application under subsection 306(1):-
 - (a) for the making of a request for a copy or copies of a document or documents:

00.65

(b) for each page included in a copy furnished in accordance with an application referred to in Item 5(a):

00.25

- 6. For the entitlement to inspect, under section 306A, a document or documents in a register of the Court that contains or contain particulars of:-
 - (a) a judgment that has been entered pursuant to section 41; or
 - (b) the setting aside of such a judgment ordered pursuant to section 219,

not being a register in relation to the inspection of which the relevant person has paid a fee under Item 7:

5.70

- 7. For the entitlement to inspect at any time, under section 306A, a register of the Court that contains particulars of:-
 - (a) a judgment that has been entered pursuant to section 41; or

(b) the setting aside of such a judgment ordered pursuant to section 219, during a particular financial year:

2,780.00

Small Claims Act 1974

DETERMINATION OF FEES

DETERMINATION No. 97 of 1992

Under section 50A of the Small Claims Act 1974, I DETERMINE that, with effect from 1 July 1992, the fees payable for the institution of proceedings under section 46 are:-

MATTER IN RESPECT OF WHICH FEE PAYABLE

A FEE IS PAYABLE (\$)

(a) in the case of proceedings in respect

of an amount not exceeding \$2,000: 26.00

(b) in any other case: 57.00

Dated this day of June 1992

TERENCE COMNOLLY ATTORNEY GENERAL